**B.1** 

# REPORT OF THE SPECIAL LANGUAGE SUBCOMMITTEE OF THE JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, April 4 2023

### Chairmen:

Your Special Language Subcommittee met on Thursday March 30, 2023 and makes the following recommendations listed below to the Joint Budget Committee.

# A. The following amendments are recommended for approval and the amendments are RELEASED from the Subcommittee:

- 1. HB1466 Arkansas State Claims Commission Approved Claims (Attachment 1 MAH064)
- 2. SB18 Office of the Lieutenant Governor (Attachment 2 JAR080

Respectfully submitted by Subcommittee Co-Chairs Senator Ben Gilmore and Representative Frances Cavenaugh

# Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

## Amendment Form

DRAFT

Chief Clerk

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1466						
AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE CLAIMS COMMISSION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023						
FISCAL YEAR.						
Amendment No to House Bill No. 1466						
Amend House Bill No. 1466 as engrossed H3/13/23 (version: 3/13/2023 2:56:55 PM):						
Page 5, insert an additional section immediately following SECTION 13 to read as follows:						
" SECTION 14. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. REIMBURSEMENT AND REFUND TO EXPENDITURE. Funds allocated and expended by any						
Agency, Authority, Board, Commission, Council, Department, Division, Office,						
or Subdivision of any state agency for the payment of approved claims adjudicated through the State Claims Commission and approved by the Arkansas						
Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee when the General Assembly is in						
session, shall be reimbursed from the funds from which the Agency, Authority, Board, Commission, Council, Department, Division, Office, or Subdivision						
draws its support.						
The monies shall be deposited no later than June 30 of the following fiscal year from which the original payment of claim expense was incurred by						
the state agency, as a refund to expenditure, to the credit of the fund from which the original expenditure was made."						
which the original expenditure was made.						
and						
Appropriately renumber the subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.						
DRAFT						
The Amendment was read						
By: Joint Budget Committee By: Representative Wardlaw						
MAH/HM - 03-14-2023 14:13:24						

MAH064

## ARKANSAS SENATE

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

#### Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 18 AN ACT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL YEAR.

### Amendment No. to Senate Bill No. 18

Amend Senate Bill No. 18 as originally introduced:

Page 1, immediately following line 30, insert the following:

"(1.1) LT. GOV. SECURITY OFFICER

2

\$75,000"

AND

Page 1, line 33, delete "3" and insert "5"

AND

Page 2, line 7, delete "\$209,100" and insert "\$359,100"

AND

Page 2, line 8, delete "68,820" and insert "118,820"

AND

Page 2, line 15, delete "\_\_\$343,438" and insert "\_\_\$543,438"

AND

Page 2, immediately following SECTION 3, insert the following SECTIONS:

- " SECTION 4. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. CODE AMENDMENT. Arkansas Code § 12-8-108(a), concerning the duties of the Division of Arkansas State Police, is amended to read as follows:
- (a) The Division of Arkansas State Police shall be responsible for the safety and security of the:
  - Governor and his or her family;
  - (2) Lieutenant Governor and his or her family;

- (3) Governor's Mansion and mansion grounds; and
- (4) (3) State Capitol Building and State Capitol grounds.
- SECTION 5. SPECIAL LANGUAGE CODE AMENDMENT. Arkansas Code Title 25, Chapter 16, Subchapter 3, is amended to add an additional section to read as follows:
  - 25-16-303. Security personnel.
- (a) The Lieutenant Governor may hire and employ in the manner

  described under this section security personnel to maintain peaceful order
  and provide protection to the Lieutenant Governor as the Lieutenant Governor
  carries out his or her official duties.
- (b)(1) Personnel designated by the Lieutenant Governor as security personnel are considered full-time law enforcement officers with the full range of responsibilities and authority as are afforded to a law enforcement officer certified by the Arkansas Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training.
- (2) The Lieutenant Governor may set his or her own training and qualification standards for security personnel employed by the Lieutenant Governor.
- (3) The commission shall permit security personnel employed by the Lieutenant Governor access to all law enforcement training generally available to other law enforcement personnel and shall make the law enforcement certification process available to security personnel employed by the Lieutenant Governor.
- (c) Security personnel employed by the Lieutenant Governor shall have statewide jurisdiction while the security personnel are acting within the scope of their employment."

AND

Appropriately renumber all subsequent SECTION numbers of the bill.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and	
By: Senator Hester	
JAR/JAR - 03-27-2023 10:10:05	
JAR080	Secretary